

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

Disciplinary Counsel

Relator,

Case No. 2022-1515

v.

Hon. Daniel Gaul

On Certified Report by the  
Board of Professional Conduct

Respondent.

---

Relator's Answer to Respondent's Objections

---

Joseph M. Caligiuri (0074786)  
Disciplinary Counsel  
Joseph.Caligiuri@sc.ohio.gov  
*Relator*

Hon. Daniel Gaul (0009721)  
*Respondent*

Matthew A. Kanai (0072768)  
\*Counsel of Record  
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel  
Office of Disciplinary Counsel  
65 East State Street, Suite 1510  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4215  
Telephone: (614) 387-9700  
matthew.kanai@sc.ohio.gov  
*Counsel for Relator*

Monica A. Sansalone (0065143)  
\*Counsel of Record  
Shane A. Lawson (0086275)  
Gallagher Sharp LLP  
1215 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 241-5310  
msansalone@gallaghersharp.com  
slawson@gallaghersharp.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

Table of Contents

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii, iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument .....	2
<b>ANSWER TO OBJECTION NO. 1:</b> The board’s determination that respondent acted with a dishonest or selfish motive is consistent with the evidence taken during the hearing and this court’s precedent in <i>Bachman</i> . .....	2
<b>A. A judge acts selfishly if they use their judicial authority for personal aggrandizement or emotional vindication.</b> .....	3
i. Respondent aggrandizes power to himself because he acts out of emotion, not careful deliberation. ....	4
ii. Respondent selfishly placed his reputation over the judiciary’s.....	5
<b>ANSWER TO OBJECTION NO. 2:</b> Respondent did not acknowledge the “wrongful nature” of his conduct.....	7
<b>A. Respondent’s admission of some misconduct is not the same as “acknowledging the wrongful nature” of his conduct because it does not show any appreciation for the harm he caused.</b> .....	7
i. Count I (Heard).....	8
ii. Count II (W.S.) .....	10
iii. Count III (Callahan).....	11
iv. Count IV (Collins) .....	12
v. Count V (Viola) .....	14
vi. Count VI (Jackson) .....	14
vii. Count VII (Smiley).....	15
viii. Count VIII (Byas).....	16

<b>B. There was no trial tax in this case.</b> .....	16
<b>ANSWER TO OBJECTION NO. 3:</b> Each violation was supported by clear and convincing evidence.....	18
i. Evidence related to Count I (Heard) .....	18
ii. Evidence related to Count II (W.S.).....	20
iii. Evidence related to Count III (Callahan) .....	21
iv. Evidence related to Count IV (Collins) .....	21
v. Evidence related to Count V (Viola) .....	23
vi. Evidence related to Count VI (Jackson) .....	24
vii. Evidence related to Count VII (Smiley) .....	26
viii. Evidence related to Count VIII (Byas) .....	27
<b>ANSWER TO OBJECTION NO. 4:</b> A one-year suspension is appropriate. ....	29
<b>A. Respondent’s misconduct is similar in scope and breadth to <i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Parker.</i></b> .....	30
i. Abuse of contempt power .....	30
ii. Lack of impartiality.....	31
iii. Coercing plea bargains in two criminal cases.....	31
iv. Discourtesy towards witnesses .....	32
<b>B. Respondent’s misconduct resulted in incarceration and warrants an actual suspension under <i>Bachman.</i></b> .....	33
<b>C. Actual time off is warranted under <i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Campbell.</i></b> .....	36
<b>D. Respondent minimized his prior discipline and his confrontational attitude towards the court of appeals.</b> .....	38
<b>E. The board did more than simply tally the number of violations to determine the sanction in this case.</b> .....	39
Conclusion .....	41
Certificate of Service .....	43

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Bachman</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 195, 2020-Ohio-6732, 168 N.E.3d 1178 .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 10, 33, 34, 35
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Burge</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 203, 2019-Ohio-3205, 134 N.E.3d 153 .....	32
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Campbell</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 150, 2010-Ohio-3265, 931 N.E.2d 558 .....	21, 36, 37, 38
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Gaul</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 16, 2010-Ohio-4831, 936 N.E.2d 28 .....	1, 4
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Horton</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 76, 2019-Ohio-4139, 140 N.E.2d 561 .....	21
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Medley</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 474, 756 N.E.2d 104 (2001) .....	33
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. O’Neill</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 204, 2004-Ohio-4704, 815 N.E. 2d 286 .....	29, 32, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Parker</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 64, 2007-Ohio-5635, 876 N.E.2d 556 .....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Repp</i> , 165 Ohio St.3d 582, 2021-Ohio-3923, 180 N.E.3d 1128 .....	3, 4, 41
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105932, 2018-Ohio-748 .....	28
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 140, 543 N.E.2d 1220 (1989) .....	18
<i>State v. Rahab</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 152, 2017-Ohio-1401, 80 N.E.3d 431 .....	17
 <u>Rules</u>	
Canon 1 .....	31

Canon 2 .....	30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 38
Canon 3(B)(2) .....	37
Canon 3(B)(4) .....	30, 31, 32, 36, 38
Canon 3(B)(8) .....	30
Canon 3(E)(1)(a) .....	31
Canon 4 .....	30, 31
DR 1-102(A)(5) .....	30, 31, 32
Gov.Bar.R. V(13)(B)(7) .....	16
Jud.Cond.R. 1.2 .....	20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29
Jud.Cond.R. 2.2 .....	9, 19, 20, 26, 27, 29
Jud.Cond.R. 2.6(B) .....	29
Jud.Cond.R. 2.8(B) .....	22, 27
Jud.Cond.R. 2.11(A) .....	19, 29
Jud.Cond.R. 2.11(A)(1) .....	20, 27
Prof.Cond.R. 8.4(d) .....	19, 21, 26, 27, 29
<u>Statutes</u>	
R.C. 2937.222 .....	6, 25
R.C. 2937.222(B) .....	14, 24, 25, 35
<u>Other</u>	
Merriam-Webster.com <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/selfish">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/selfish</a> (accessed Jan. 24, 2023) .....	3
